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Introduction

» Dear customer, you have made the right
choice! Your new Philips hair clipper adapts to
the contours of the head and enables
comfortable use.

» To enjoy using the hair clipper for a long time,
we advise you to read the following
information.

Important

Read these instructions for use carefully before
using the appliance and save them for future
reference.

» Check if the voltage indicated on the adapter
corresponds to the mains voltage in your
home before you connect the appliance.

This appliance is suitable for mains voltages

from 220 to 240 volts.

Only use the adapter supplied.

The adapter contains a transformer. Do not

cut off the adapter to replace it with another

plug, as this will cause a hazardous situation.

» Do not use a damaged adapter.

» If the adapter is damaged, always have it
replaced by one of the original type in order
to avoid a hazard.

» Keep the appliance and the adapter dry.

» Keep the appliance out of the reach of
children.
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» Use, charge and store the appliance at a
temperature between |5° and 35°.

» This appliance is only intended for clipping
human hair. Do not use it for any other
purpose.

Charging (HQC482 and HQC483 only)

Charge the appliance for at least 12 hours before
you start using it for the first time.

A fully charged appliance has a cordless operating
time of up to 35 minutes.

Do not charge the appliance for more than
24 hours.

Il Make sure the appliance is switched off
while charging.

’g A Insert the appliance plug into the

appliance.

[El Insert the adapter plug into the wall
S socket.

» The pilot light will go on to indicate that the
appliance is charging.

Optimising the lifetime of the battery

- Discharge the battery completely twice a year
by letting the motor run until it stops.
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- Remove the adapter plug from the wall socket
when the battery is fully charged.

- If the appliance has not been used for a long
time, it must be recharged for at least 12 hours.

Corded clipping

HQC482, HQC483:
Do not run the appliance from the mains when
the battery is fully charged.

» To use the hair clipper connected to the
mains:

Switch the hair clipper off, connect it to the mains

and wait a few seconds before switching it on.

If the battery is completely empty, wait a few

minutes before switching the appliance on.

HQC440:

» Insert the apliance plug into the apliance and
put the adapter in the wall socket.

Preparing for use

Clipping with comb attachment

Il Before you start clipping, make sure the
head of the person whose hair you are
cutting is at the same level as your chest.

A To get the best results, use the hair clipper
only on dry hair. Do not use it on freshly
washed hair.
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[Fll First comb the hair into the direction of
hair growth.

Always move the clipper against the
4 pper ag
direction of hair growth, otherwise it will
G not cut the hair properly.
é; IHl Move the clipper through the hair slowly.
Using the appliance

Clipping with comb attachment

Il Slide the comb attachment onto the rails
on the appliance until you hear a click.

A Make sure that the arms of the comb
attachment have been properly slid onto
the rails on both sides.

[EFl Choose the appropriate hair length
setting.

Press the adjustment button on the back of the

appliance and slide the comb attachment to the

desired position.

The clipper has 7 different hair length settings:

- 3mm

- 6mm

- 9mm

- 12 mm

- I5mm

- 18 mm

- 21 mm
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Start at the setting for maximum hair length
(21 mm) to familiarise yourself with the clipper.

Make sure that the flat part of the comb
attachment is always fully in contact with
the scalp to obtain an even cutting result.

Pass the clipper slowly over the crown
from different directions to achieve an
even cutting result.

Make overlapping passes over the head to
ensure that the clipper catches all the hairs
that need to be cut.

Comb the hair in the direction of hair
growth from time to time so that the
clipper can catch the hair more easily.

To achieve a good result with curly, sparse
or long hair, you can use a comb to guide
the hair towards the clipper.

We advise you to regularly remove clipped
hair from the comb while clipping.

Graduation

The Philishave hair clipper not only allows you to
cut the hair evenly at the same length all over the
head, it also enables you to achieve a smooth
transition from longer hair on top of the head to
shorter hair on the back and sides of the head.
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Il Start clipping at the setting for maximum
hair length (i.e. position 21 mm).

A Then choose a shorter setting and cut the
hair on all parts of the head except the
top, where you want the hair to be longer.

[EFl You can repeat this procedure until the
hair on every part of the head has the
desired length.

Precise contouring without comb
attachment

You can use the clipper without comb attachment
to contour the neckline and the area around the
ears.

Be careful when you are clipping without comb
attachment, for the clipper will remove every hair
it touches.

Il Remove the comb attachment by pulling it
off the clipper.

A Before contouring the hairline round the
ears, comb the hair ends over the ear.

[EFl Bend the person's ear to get it out of the
way.

Bl Tilt the clipper in such a way that only one

edge of the cutting element touches the
hair ends.
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Only cut the hair ends.The hairline should
be close to the ear.

To contour the nape hairline and the
sideburns, turn the clipper and make
downward strokes.

Move slowly and smoothly.

Just follow the natural hairline.

Cutting over styling comb or fingers
This technique can be used to obtain hair lengths
over 21 mm. Bear in mind that this technique is
difficult to master and should only be applied by
experienced users.

|
-
Il Remove the comb attachment.

. 3 A Comb a small section of hair upwards. Lift
)= ﬁ the hair with a styling comb or hold it
between your fingers until only the length
= that needs to be cut sticks out.

[l Cut the hair protruding from the comb or
fingers.

——

= =<1
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Bl Continue this procedure and comb
frequently to remove cut hair and to check
for unevenly cut sections.

Clean the appliance every time you have used it.

Do not use abrasives, scourers or liquids such as
alcohol, petrol or acetone to clean the appliance.

Il Make sure the appliance is switched off
and disconnected from the mains before
you start cleaning it.

A Remove the comb attachment.

[EFl Push the middle part of the cutting unit
upwards with your thumb until it opens
and then pull it off the appliance.

Be careful that the cutting unit does not fall to the

floor.

Bl Clean the cutting unit and the inside of the
appliance with the brush supplied.

IEHl Place the lug of the cutting unit into the
slot and push the unit back onto the
appliance.
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A Make sure you push the cutting unit back
until you hear a click.

Replacement

A worn or damaged cutting unit should only be
replaced with an original Philips cutting unit.

Il Push the middle part of the cutting unit
upwards with your thumb until it opens
and then pull it off the appliance.

A Place the lug of the cutting unit into the
slot and push the cutting unit back until
you hear a click.

Environment (HQC482 and HQCA483 only)

The built-in rechargeable battery contains
substances which may pollute the environment.

Remove the rechargeable battery when you
discard the appliance.

Do not throw the battery away with the normal
household waste but hand it in at an official
collection point.

You can also take the appliance to a Philips
service centre, which will remove the battery for
you and will dispose of it in an environmentally
safe way.



ENGLISH 13

Il Disconnect the appliance from the mains
and let the appliance run until the motor
stops.

A Open and remove the cutting unit.

[EFl Remove the metal clip by means of a
screwdriver.

Bl Open the housing.

Insert a screwdriver into one of the grooves next
to the socket for the appliance plug. Turn the
screwdriver to separate the two housing halves.

IFl |nsert a screwdriver into the small slot in
the printed circuit board marked with an
arrow. Push the screwdriver down until
part of the printed circuit board breaks off.

A Pull the battery out of the appliance.

Dispose of the battery and the other
components in an environmentally safe way.

Do not connect the appliance to the mains again
after the battery has been removed!
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Guarantee & service

If you need information or if you have a problem,
please visit the Philips website at www.philips.com
or contact the Philips Customer Care Centre in
your country (you will find its phone number in
the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no
Customer Care Centre in your country, turn to
your local Philips dealer or contact the Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.
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Introduction

» Cher consommateur, vous avez fait le bon
choix! Votre nouvelle tondeuse Philips
s'adapte aux contours de votre coiffure en
facilitant ainsi son utilisation.

» Afin de pouvoir utiliser au mieux votre
tondeuse, nous vous conseillons de suivre les
instructions qui suivent.

Important

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lisez les instructions ci-
dessous et conservez ce mode d'emploi pour un
usage ultérieur.

» Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifiez que la
tension indiquée sur I'adaptateur correspond
a la tension du secteur de votre logement.
Tension d'utilisation: 220V a 240V.

Utilisez exclusivement I'adaptateur fourni.
L'adaptateur est doté d'un transformateur.
N'essayez pas de remplacer la fiche de
I'adaptateur pour éviter tout accident.
N'utilisez pas un adaptateur endommagé.
Lorsque le chargeur est endommagé,
remplacez-le par un adaptateur d'origine pour
éviter tout accident.

Evitez le contact de I'appareil et de
I'adaptateur avec de I'eau.

Tenez I'appareil hors de portée des enfants.
Utilisez, chargez et rangez I'appareil a une
température comprise entre 15° et 35°.
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» Cet appareil a été congu pour tailler les
cheveux exclusivement. Toute autre utilisation
en est interdite.

Charge (HQC482 et HQC483 uniquement)

Chargez I'appareil 12 heures au moins avant la
premiere utilisation.

Une charge compléete vous autorise une utilisation
de 35 min environ.

Ne chargez pas I'appareil pendant plus de
24 heures.

Il Assurez-vous que I'appareil est éteint lors
de la charge.

A Insérez le connecteur dans |'appareil.
[El Insérez I'adaptateur dans la prise murale.
» Le témoin lumineux s'allumera pour indiquer

que l'appareil est en charge.

Durée des accumulateurs

- Déchargez les batteries complétement deux
fois par an en laissant tourner le moteur jusqu'a
I'arrét.

- Retirez I'adaptateur de la prise murale lorsque
les batteries sont completement chargées.

- Sil'appareil n'a pas été utilisé pendant une



FRANCAIS 17

longue période, rechargez-le pendant 12 heures
au moins.

Utilisation sur secteur

HQC482, HQCA483:
N'utilisez pas I'appareil directement sur secteur si
les batteries sont complétement chargées.

» Vous pouvez utiliser |'appareil directement sur
le secteur.

Arrétez 'appareil, branchez la fiche dans la prise

de courant et attendez quelques secondes avant

de mettre I'appareil en marche.

Si les batteries sont complétement déchargées :

attendez quelques minutes.

HQC440:

» Insérez la petite fiche dans I'appareil et mettez
I'adaptateur dans la prise murale.

Préparation a I'emploi

Taille avec guide de coupe

Il Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que la
téte de la personne a qui vous allez couper
les cheveux est au méme niveau que votre
poitrine.

A Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats,
n'utilisez la tondeuse que sur cheveux secs.
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Ne l'utilisez pas sur des cheveux qui
viennent d'étre lavés.

[El Peignez les cheveux dans le sens de la
pousse.

r Bl Déplacez toujours la tondeuse dans le
sens inverse de la pousse des cheveux
G pour une coupe soignée.
%; IH Déplacez la tondeuse lentement.
Utilisation de I'appareil

Taille avec guide de coupe

Il Faites glisser le guide de coupe sur les
glissiéres de |'appareil jusqu'a ce que vous
entendiez un clic.

A Assurez-vous que les deux guides sont
bien positionnés dans les glissieres.

[El Choisissez le réglage approprié.

Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage a l'arriere de
I'appareil et faites glisser le guide de coupe sur la
position désirée.

La tondeuse est dotée de 7 positions différentes:
- 3mm

- 6mm

- 9mm

- 12 mm

- 15 mm

- 18 mm

- 21 mm
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Commencez par la hauteur la plus élevée
(21 mm) pour vous familiariser avec la tondeuse.

Assurez-vous que le guide de coupe est
toujours bien en contact avec le cuir
chevelu.

Déplacez la tondeuse lentement par-
dessus la calotte, en partant de la nuque
vers le dessus de la téte.

Donnez de petits coups de tondeuse
supplémentaires pour vous assurer que la
tondeuse a coupé les poils rebelles.

De temps en temps, peignez les cheveux
dans le sens de la pousse pour que la
tondeuse attrape mieux les méches.

Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux sur
cheveux ondulés, rares ou longs, utilisez un
peigne pour guider les cheveux vers la
tondeuse.

Il est conseillé de retirer a intervalles
réguliers les méches coupées.

Gradation

La tondeuse Philishave vous permet de couper les
cheveux de fagon réguliére mais elle vous aide
également d'obtenir une coupe nette en
commengant par le haut de la téte ou les
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cheveux sont plus longs vers la nuque et les cotés
ou les cheveux sont plus courts.

Il Commencez a tondre en utilisant le
réglage maximum de hauteur de coupe
(position 21 mm).

A Ensuite choisissez un réglage inférieur et
coupez les cheveux a l'arriére de la téte,
sauf le sommet.

[l Vous pouvez répéter cette procédure
jusqu'a ce que les cheveux de la nuque et
des cotés aient la longueur désirée.

Dessiner un contour précis sans guide
de coupe

Vous pouvez utiliser la tondeuse sans guide de
coupe pour dessiner le contour de la nuque et
des oreilles.

Faites attention lorsque vous utilisez la tondeuse

sans guide de coupe, car elle coupe chaque

cheveu touché.

Il Retirez le guide de coupe de I'appareil.

A Avant de dessiner le contour des oreilles,
peignez les bouts des cheveux vers

l'oreille.

[El Penchez l'oreille pour faciliter I'opération.
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Bl Inclinez la tondeuse de telle maniére que
seulement un des bords du couteau
touche les cheveux.

IH Coupez uniquement les bouts des cheveux
en suivant le contour naturel de la racine
des cheveux.

Pour dessiner le contour de la nuque et
des pattes, tournez la tondeuse et
déplacez-la vers le bas.

Faites des mouvements lents et uniformes.

Suivez le contour naturel de la racine des
cheveux.

Coupe au peigne ou avec les doigts

En utilisant cette technique vous pouvez obtenir
une longueur de cheveux supérieure a 21 mm.
N'oubliez pas que cette technique est difficile a
maitriser et devrait étre utilisée par les utilisateurs
expérimentés.

Il Retirez le guide de coupe.
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| : \
-» A Peignez une méche de cheveux vers le
haut. Soulevez la méche a l'aide du peigne
ou saisissez-la entre les doigts jusqu'a ce

- 7 que la longueur de cheveux que vous
= o .
/. / désirez couper dépasse.

N [EFl Coupez les méches qui dépassent du
peigne ou des doigts.
(4 ]

Continuez cette procédure et peignez a

-~ = intervalles réguliers pour retirer les
méches coupées et pour uniformiser les
zones irrégulieres.

Nettoyage

Nettoyez I'appareil aprés chaque utilisation.

N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs, de tampons a
récurer ou des substances telles que I'alcool ou
I'acétone pour nettoyer I'appareil.

Avant de commencer a nettoyer l'appareil,
assurez-vous de l'avoir éteint et
débranché.

Retirez le guide de coupe.
Retirez le couteau en poussant dessus, au

centre jusqu'a ce qu'il se détache.
Faites attention a ne pas tomber par terre.
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Bl Nettoyez l'unité de coupe et l'intérieur de
I'appareil avec la brosse de nettoyage.

Fixez le crochet de I'unité de coupe dans la
fente et repoussez I'unité dans I'appareil
(clic).

Repoussez I'unité de coupe jusqu'a
entendre un clic.

Remplacement

Utilisez uniquement une unité de coupe Philips
d'origine pour remplacer la votre, si elle est usée
ou endommagée.

Il Retirez le couteau en poussant dessus, au
centre jusqu'a ce qu'il se détache.

A Placez le crochet de la nouvelle unité de
coupe dans la fente et poussez l'unité dans
I'appareil (clic).

Environnement (HQC482 et HQC483
uniquement)

La batterie rechargeable intégrée contient des
substances susceptibles de nuire a
I'environnement.
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Lorsque vous vous séparerez de votre appareil en
fin de vie, retirez la batterie.

Ne jetez pas la batterie avec les ordures
ménageres habituelles, mais déposez-la dans un
lieu assigné a cet effet.

Vous pouvez également déposer votre appareil
dans un Centre Service Agréé Philips, ol I'on s'en
chargera avec plaisir.

Il Débranchez I'appareil de la prise de
courant, et laissez-le fonctionner jusqu'a
qu'a l'arrét complet du moteur.

Ouvrez et retirez |'unité de coupe.

Retirez le couvercle en métal a l'aide d'un
tournevis.

IEl Ouvrez le corps de l'appareil.

Insérez un tournevis dans I'une des fentes prés de
la prise pour la petite fiche. Tournez le tournevis
pour séparer en deux le corps de |'appareil.

IFH nsérez un tournevis dans la fente du
circuit marquée d'une fléche. Poussez le
tournevis jusqu'a rompre une partie du
circuit.
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A Otez la batterie.

Déposez la batterie et les autres composants
dans un lieu assigné a cet effet.

Ne branchez pas |'appareil sur le secteur aprés
I'avoir ouvert.

Garantie et service

Pour toute réparation/information, ou en cas de
probléme, visitez notre website: www.philips.com.
Ou veuillez contacter le Service Consommateurs
Philips de votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro
de téléphone dans le dépliant sur la garantie
internationale). S'il n'y a aucun Service
Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays,
contactez votre distributeur ou le Service
Department de Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.
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